Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked for:
I was looking at the play areas within Local Authorities that are free to families to utilise, play parks and green areas in particular, but also skate parks, cycle-ways etc.

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 please provide location information and the facilities that are located at these playparks and green areas? I have attached a spreadsheet that will help correlate this information and this includes age group catered for, type of park etc.

ANSWER: Please find attached a report from our play area database which provides some of the information requested.
To extract all of the above information from our database and to compile it in the format requested would take us over 18 hours. We manage over 200 play areas, ball courts and skate parks across the city and the data relating to these is stored in our database. In order to transfer this data we would need to run a series of reports and then manually transfer the relevant data for each site into the spreadsheet provided. In addition to this the request is also asking for data which we don’t currently hold in our database such as the number of car parking spaces, longitude and latitude and size of the site (in acres). We would have to physically visit the sites to obtain this information.
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may wish to refine your request by narrowing its scope by being more specific about what information you particularly wish to obtain, including any dates or period of time relevant to the information required. We do have a duty to advise and assist you in refining your request under s16 of the Act, so please don’t hesitate to contact us if you need help in refining your request.
However, please click on the following link where you will be able to find some more general information about our Parks & Open Spaces on our website:-
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/leisure-and-culture/parks-and-open-spaces 

For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely some of the information is accessible by other means, e.g. the Council Website.

The Council does not hold some of this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance 
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester  
LE1 6UB
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


